O Positions Added

o A-30

Departmental Concurrence

1 Change Order

O 4/5 Vote

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 9\9\% %
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
May 26, 2015

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion — 62" Avenue Resurfacing Project, Community of Vista Santa Rosa
of the Coachella Valley. 4" District; [$649,359]; 72% Federal Funds, 28% Local Funds

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors execute and file the attached “Notice of
Completion.”

BACKGROUND:

Summary

By Minute Order 3-46 of January 6, 2015, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract with Granite
Construction Company of Indio, CA for resurfacing of a two-mile segment of 62™ Avenue, from Jackson
Street to Harrison Street, in the community of Vista Santa Rosa of Coachella Valley.

-

Patricia Romo TXO T Juan C. Perez
Assistant Director of Transportation

Director of Transportation and Land Management

$ 649,359| $ K 649,359[ $ 0 T
O Pol
NET COUNTY COST | $ ol's oS ols 5| Consent olicy
SOURCE OF FUNDS: sTP-Formula (Urban/Urban Place) (72%), Gas Tax Budget Adjustment: No

(ABX8-9 Mar 2010 New HUTA) (28%) There were no General funds used in this Project. For Fiscal Year: 14/15

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly
carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as

recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None Keci Harper-lhem
Absent: None

Date: June 16, 2015

XC: Transp., Recorder

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 1/6/15, ltem 3-46 District: 4 Agenda Number: 3 — 5 6




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FORM 11: Notice of Completion — 62" Avenue Resurfacing Project, Community of Vista Santa Rosa of the
Coachella Valley. 4™ District [$649,359]; 72% Federal Funds, 28% Local Funds

DATE: May 26, 2015

"PAGE: 20f3

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

The originally authorized amount of the contract was $713,520. The total amended contract is $649,359, which
is 9% less than the originally authorized amount. The majority of the decrease in the total contract price was the
result of the paving asphalt index, which was higher at the time of bid verses when the asphalt was placed in the
field resulting in a credit to the County of Riverside. The California Paving Asphalt Price Index is determined
each month by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) using the median of posted crude oil
prices in effect on the first business day of the month. This index is used for adjustments to compensation for
paving asphalt in accordance with the contract specifications.

The work was completed at the direction of the Transportation Department on March 3, 2015, Work Order
Number C1-0599, STPL-5956(232). ’

Impact on Residents and Businesses
The improvements have improved the existing infrastructure, preserving and extending the service life, as well
as providing upgrades to enhance safety.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

Budget

Original Contract Amount $713,520
Total Change Orders Authorized -7.0% ($50,032)
Estimated Pending Change Orders 0.0% $0
Authorized Contract Amount $663,488
* Quantity Adjustments -2.0% ($14,129)
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% : $0
Total Amended Contract Amount 91.0% $649,359
Expenditures

Total Progress Payments $649,359
Estimated Pending Payments $0
Total Expenditures $649,359
(Over)/Under Contract Amount $0

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work being completed
generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1.03B. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work
will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the
total pay quantity of any item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer’s Estimate by 25
percent or less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit price,
unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."

This project was funded with $467,538 of STP-Formula funds and $181,821 of Gas Tax funds.



. SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- FORM 11: Notice of Completion — 62" Avenue Resurfacing Project, Community of Vista Santa Rosa of the
Coachella Valley. 4™ District [$649,359]; 72% Federal Funds, 28% Local Funds '

DATE: May 26, 2015

PAGE: 30of3

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Seven bids were received for this resurfacing project, ranging from $713,520 to $879,186. The lowest bid was
submitted by Granite Construction Company of Indio, Ca in the amount of $713,520, which was $118,480
(14.2%) lower than the Engineer’s Estimate. The final amended contract amount is $649,359, resulting in a cost
that is $182,641 (22%) lower than the Engineer'’s Estimate.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Change Order Report



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION 20 1 5—0258670

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 06/18/2015 09:07 AM Fee: $ 0.00

Page 1 of 2
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD Recorded in Official Records
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD SRt e LAVEESIdE
4080 LEMON STREET, 15T FLOOR CAC Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder
P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 I Ni EWh 1 h Htﬁ; wﬁ}.‘ribl m*'ll l“

MAIL STOP # 1010 B e
Exam: // O
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: .
RETURN To: STOP #1 01 0 Page DA PCOR| Misc Long RFD 1st Pg Adtl Pg| Cert CcC
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD 02 {
NOTICE OF COMPLETION &

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work: 62" Avenue Resurfacing Project ; Q'{" o e i' '

Date of Completion: Date of this notice =~ 06/16/15 .I ; ,,: }\f Yo t’j'
Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity .EI 'Ei_‘. .;H ;:'ﬁ rg‘ - ; v
Interest or estate of owner:  Public Roadway Al '. : : ,': A

- VU
Address of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501 R (11‘\ L\ :
Name of contractor: Granite Construction Company s
Street or legal description of site: 62™ Avenue from Jackson Street to Harrison Street
Dated: June 16, 2015 Owner: County of Riverside

(Name of Public Entity)
A MUaun. Autletoy
Chalrman Board of Superv1sors

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) Marion Ashley
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) )
I am the _Chairman_of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the

foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is
true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at ___ Riverside , California on 06/16/15 (Date)

3 V%Fﬂtrh’)?n of the Board of Supervisors

COABD 0y n,;,mﬂérlon Ashley
ATTEST: AR E B
Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerkk

M/{j)mm Deputy 06.16.15 3-56

2015 -7- 123554



PETER ALDANA Recorder
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Riverside, CA 92502-0751
ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER (951) 486-7000

www riversideacr com

ERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, | certify under the penalty of perjury
that the following is a true copy of illegible wording found in the attached document:

(Print or type the page number(s) and wording below):

=

oA FEIS A T IANAT i T osT £ % £ EL 22 H H
£ ot < FAR = w— L i i 3 L —~ g -, =~ 0
CLARIFICATION OF THE SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Superdsors

Date: O /ﬂ// @ '//SH
Signature: QZ{?Z JVZA //M M/Lv
.

Print Name: Karen Barton, Board Assistant, Riverside County Clerk of the Board

ACR 601 (Rev. 09/2005) Available in Alternate Formats



CHANGE ORDER REPORT

(62" Avenue Resurfacing Project)

Change Order |Contract/Change Order | Percent Description
Number Amount
Original Contract Amount
$713,520
1 -$50,032 | -7.01% | Adjustment in compensation due to price index fluctuations
of paving asphalt. The contract bid item for Cold Plane
Asphalt Concrete was removed from the contract due to
existing field conditions.
Quantity (14,129) -2.0%
Adjustments
Change Order $649,359

Total and New
Contract Total




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
62nd Avenue |

Resurfacing Project
From Jackson Street to Harrison Street
In the Community of Vista Santa Rosa of the Coachella Valley
Project No. C1-0599
Federal Aid No. STPL-5956(232)

;1 SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDING COUNTY

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

IMPERIAL COUNTY

" PROJECT
. LOCATION

SAN DIEGO COUNTY

—_TPROJECT
{LOCATION |

FAVERSIE COURTY

VICINITY MAP
Township 6S Range 7E Section 36

and
Township 6S Range 8E Section 31

i



%001 180°000'2¢ 004 fol=0] 00°000'9} 050 00°000'2E: 00" 00'000°2¢ 0000028 |+ 81 TUNIS ONYNOILYZIHEOWad "NOI kﬁﬂ“mnwﬂ oL
%SE |88 FRY L 88berL0 28 veb'L 98karL'0  [00°000'0L 0074 00°060'0L 00°000°0L | b v MHON I LOIYIG SAOSNYIHOSIA | Sl
%8S [00'0£0'2 00082 00062 00'058'€ 00°085 00°0$8'S 00 056 va (GAILOTT43Y) UIMHYN INIWIAYE: | vl
%S8 |L0'6ET'Q 9L'eve'bL  9LEPE'LL 00°0LE'L 00°00v'SL 000482 §50 00V'EE [1308 (FIGVAVELS) SIS DId-4vHL DILSYIdOWEIHL | €L
%bs [00VEY'y  |00BYL  [006YL 00’008 [00°008 00°008'v 00'9 008 |LADS| e NV STYMSSONS O kmimwvﬁwm”m el

%001 [90'0V8'LLS 105200 PL8L |STELLOVL |GV 2ER'BR 0000€2°082 |00°00S'ELS 00°006'L 00°005°€18 0068 0062 NCIL LIVHASY XIN LOH 4%

%004 [00°0FP"LL 00°008°LC  00°028'02  {00'PRL 00°0c6 00°0pY" 2L 00°008'12 00°0vH' 2L 080 00812 47 ONDIOVE H3ATNOHS | ol

%0 00008 00'000's 00005 0L'0 000's  |aADS INIWINVL ILIHONOD LTVYHASY aNV1d 0100 [
%86 (05'256'Ck 00'6€9'92  100°6¢9'82 00°088'cy 00°001'6Z 00069'ey 051 001'6Z [QADS FOVId NEILIHONOD LIVHESY ONICNIMD. 8

%004 [00°000'2 ooy 00'd 00000'2 00v 00:000'2 00:005 14 L va NSIS FOVSSAN F1GVIONVHD me«‘.EQm L
%00} |00°000'} 0o’y (0084 00000’ [¢vi84 00°000'% 00052 14 va NDIS SSHNIHVMY ONIONN <]
%004 |00°000'04 00'L 0oL 00°000°0% 00 00°000'0L 0000001 |4 S AlddfS H3LYM JOTIN30A S
%001 |00°000"01L 00°} 00'L 00°000°0L 10071 00°000'04 00700061 | 4 s DONISENYD ANV ONRVYETD 14
%001 |00:0L6'6S 0oL 00k 00°016'¢5 00'} 00'0L6'SS 00°048'6G | L s1 WNFLSAS TOMINOD DVl €
%004 |00°005 0oL 00} 00005 00’1 00005 00009 b $1 TOHANOD NOUNTIOD U3 LYW 4
%00L {00°000' 007 100°1 00°000% 0oL 000004 00000°L | 81 ANIWILvEY 1SNa 1
“uiny JUnouly RIBUERD, AJRuEnNDy oWy Afuenty unowy Anueny JUNOLY ARuEnD Jnowy anduun [ Anstenp suun UBRATSEg Wal BN

% 80 0L SIeUiST E0L SHowRId SeWnST UL Peiiog pepusily | SepiOSBUEg | KeiueD jeuuo way
910297 idy of £0226.¥0 ‘oIpul iz ‘aies Ay £00-23-¢1 "ON IR0
102 ‘92 ypIew wold “}S BOILOW 0008E 1SSAPPY {2£2)9565- 1418 '8650-42 0N 398f04d Kunog)
leul¢ ‘ON-jewnsy Auediog UoHONISUOY BjURID JIOIRHLUCD 3031} uospser) 0} 1991)S UOS) woiy ja8fosg Bt Puzs 1153r0Hd

§102/82/F Loiivadsu| UOORNSUGD Passsobid

et .
230 1 133Hs

3QISYINNY 40 ALNNOD - QHOITY SLVALLS SS3H008d




/29

mmmm.mm&.m%a s
uoszu] PUHON Iy #dfL somosay
eo g Z difmny
Hbbao- o2 Wiy
, ogbl e £ unoaay
A W ; ]
. o¢lg aiug
LOYE-5 Jonod el Ag S0¢
UEADHY VOSSN L QaoqoZ P
Auedilion uoidniisuo) elusin
rs
Jﬂw@%&«fﬁzmg{m s \ L M & ora 23@429@ eI panciddy ejewnsg syl o senpuent)
g uojepodsuesy 4o soloasic Eﬂm_m?c:cm mmo_%d
‘slgeley SlUNCOOY Aq pEAEDRY 28'ves’ Hop K:i-le ) ) oAoIddy SjewnsT Syt
81$ e % \k‘y P!
- /
28'vES'8LS JINTWAYY SIHL 300 V104
00’0 FONVIINOD NON JO8vT §537
8L'p28'0£9 ‘QIDIOANT ATSNDINT YL 8831 61'88F'€99$ JPeRUOY pepusuly %9% ‘posdejg awiy %
00°65€'6¢9$ ‘F4vd OL ANA VLOL 00'025'€LL$ penueg reulbuo 43 ‘pasf sheQ
000 %0 INOILLNZ L3 8837 %86 Bleldwod § % 74 ‘leyoang mﬂ? A 0] Adng 1SueD MO
00'85¢'6v9$ ALVAOL MHOM 40 3NIVYA TVLOL GLp-g 2eq pu3a 0 peppy sheq b ﬂ\ e ¢ Aq pavjoaud
S92 Beg uais 4 'sheq BuBpoAA o750 Aq-epew
00°'65€'679 28°pES'8L 69'88Y'c99 (15°1£0°08) 00°025'¢LL 1YLOL 103r0odd
%004 146 Leg'8Yy- |14 LEGBI LGLes's LG Ieg'e-  |1GLESBY- 16°15'6p LG'LeS'6y  [LSTLES'BY- | 000 o't [ favy SNOILYNLDNTIA XIANT 30Rdd LTVHASY [1-000
iy unowy Ajuent ey JUnowy Foens Junoty Aluent Junowy Apuend Junouny IUSWIN | Anuend e uondunseq wie “ON
Yy 90 OL SBWST |EI0] snojald eewnsT Sy PRIUOY PapuUstlY SI3pI0 wm:m_._o, wenuoy felbuc waj
$10252 tidy ‘o), £0226 WO ‘orpuy :di2 ‘oyes ‘Ao £00-21°v1 "ON JoRsuOD|
$40Z ‘9T uoel ] 15 20O 0008E 1SSAIPPY| (2£2)9565- 1415 “6650-1D 20N 320folg Munog
1884iS UOSILIRE 0) 190G UOSHIRP oY 100fosd Buloensey ANUSAY PUZY TLOIFON

jeuld ¢ ‘ON 8jeWST

=

1 aHURIS) 109

JAISHANIN 20 ALNROD~ CHOOIY FIVIILSA §S3LS0Y

GEOZ/RE M BOpDadsU] YORINIISUOD POSSEINIY

2102.133HS



